

23-2598

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

CORECIVIC, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (NO. 3:23-CV-00967)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PAX CHRISTI USA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

DAVID N. CINOTTI
BRENDAN M. WALSH
DOMINIQUE KILMARTIN
PASHMAN STEIN WALDER
HAYDEN, P.C.
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
(201) 488-8200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. AB 5207 falls within the heart of New Jersey’s police powers.3

 II. The federal government admits and has long known that private prisons
 are less safe than their government-run counterparts.6

 III. Profit motives and a lack of accountability lead private prisons to offer
 inadequate medical care.10

 IV. Private prisons pose a challenge to transparency and public
 accountability.18

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auto. Workers v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 266 (1956).....	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	4
<i>Butchers’ Union Slaughter-House & Live-Stock Landing Co. v. Crescent City Live- Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 746 (1884).....	4
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	4
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	5
<i>In re Fed.-Mogul Glob. Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	5
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	5
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	5

W. Turf Ass’n v. Greenberg,
204 U.S. 359 (1907).....4

Statutes

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-8.15(b)2

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. X.....4

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1..... 1
 Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1, 32
 Fed. R. App. P. 32.....32

Other Authorities

ACLU, *Warehoused and Forgotten: Immigrants Trapped in Our Shadow Private Prison System* (2014), <https://www.aclu.org/documents/warehoused-and-forgotten-immigrants-trapped-our-shadow-private-prison-system>26

Am. Immigr. Counsel, *Oversight of Immigration Detention: An Overview* (May 16, 2022), <https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/oversight-immigration-detention-overview>28

Angela E. Addae, *Challenging the Constitutionality of Private Prisons: Insights from Israel*, 25 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 527 (2019).....20

Anna Gunderson, *Captive Market: Accountability and State Prison Privatization* (2022)18, 19, 21, 30

Ashlynd Huffman, *Stabbings Soar at Southeast Oklahoma Private Prison*, Oklahoma Watch (Sept. 16, 2022), <https://oklahomawatch.org/2022/09/16/stabbings-soar-at-southeast-oklahoma-private-prison/>27

Bureau of Just. Statistics, *Census of State and Federal Correctional Facilities*, 2015 (Oct. 2008), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/csfcf05.pdf>.21

Bureau of Just. Statistics, Census of State and Federal Correctional Facilities, 2019 (Nov. 2021), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/csfacf19st.pdf>21

Christie Thompson, *Everything You Ever Wanted to Know About Private Prisons . . . is None of Your Damn Business*, Marshall Project (Dec. 18, 2014), <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2014/12/18/everything-you-ever-wanted-to-know-about-private-prisons> 19

CoreCivic, 2022 Annual Report, Form 10-K, <https://ir.corecivic.com/static-files/2786ec23-1bb7-4e6e-a445-8692ac0f4a24> ...20

Curtis R. Blakeley & Vic W. Bumphus, *Private and Public Sector Prisons—A Comparison of Select Characteristics*, Federal Probation (2000), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/68_1_5_0.pdf.....22

Derek Gilna, *\$690,000 Settlement in HRDC Suit Over Death of Prisoner’s Baby at CCA Jail*, Prison Legal News (June 8, 2015), <https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/news/2015/jun/8/690000-settlement-hrhc-suit-over-death-prisoners-baby-cca-jail/> 17

Detention Watch Network, *A Toxic Relationship: Private Prisons and U.S. Immigration Detention* (2016), https://www.detentionwatchnetwork.org/sites/default/files/reports/A%20Toxic%20Relationship_DWN.pdf.....26

Executive Order on Reforming Our Incarceration System to Eliminate the Use of Privately Operated Criminal Detention Facilities, White House (Jan. 26, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/01/26/executive-order-reforming-our-incarceration-system-to-eliminate-the-use-of-privately-operated-criminal-detention-facilities/>6, 10

Hannan Adely, *Somali Immigrant Detained in NJ Fights to Stay with Family in US*, NorthJersey.com, (June 19, 2019), <https://www.northjersey.com/story/news/2019/06/10/somali-man-immigration-detention-nj/1385862001/> 16

Ira P. Robbins, *Privatization of Corrections: A Violation of U.S. Domestic Law, International Human Rights, and Good Sense*, 13 Hum. Rts. Brief 12 (2006), <https://digitalcommons.wcl.american.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1275&context=hrbrief>.....23

James Austin & Garry Coventry, *Emerging Issues on Privatized Prisons* (2001), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/bja/181249.pdf>7, 8

Kelly A. Kirchgasser, *Minimizing Prison Abuses and Contract Opportunities: Biden’s End to Private Prisons and Implications of Procurement, Employment, and Reform*, 52 *Pub. Cont. L.J.* 507 (2023).....6

Laura I. Appleman, *Cashing in on Convicts: Privatization, Punishment, and the People*, 2018 *Utah L. R.* 579 (2018).....30

Lauren-Brooke Eisen, *Inside Private Prisons: An American Dilemma in the Age of Mass Incarceration* (2018)18, 23, 25

Megan Mumford, Diane Whitmore Schanzenbach, & Ryan Nunn, *The Economics of Private Prisons*, Hamilton Project (Oct. 2016), https://www.hamiltonproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/economics_of_private_prisons.pdf21

Mike Tartaglia, *Private Prisons, Private Records*, 94 *B.U. L. Rev.* 1689 (2014).....24

Nina Bernstein, *Few Details on Immigrants Who Died in Custody*, *N.Y. Times* (May 5, 2008), <https://www.nytimes.com/2008/05/05/nyregion/05detain.html>.....16

Noah Glick, *As Private Prisons Push to Keep Costs Down, Workers Can Pay the Price*, *Pulitzer Ctr.* (Mar. 10, 2020), <https://pulitzercenter.org/stories/private-prisons-push-keep-costs-down-workers-can-pay-price>22

Off. of Senator Elizabeth Warren, *The Accreditation Con: A Broken Prison and Detention Facility Accreditation System That Puts Profits Over People* (2020), <https://www.warren.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/The%20Accreditation%20Con%20-%20December%202020.pdf>25

Oversight of the Bureau of Prisons: First-Hand Accounts of Challenges Facing the Federal Prison System, Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs, 114th Cong. 5 (2015) (statement of Michael E. Horowitz, Inspector General, United States Department of Justice), <https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/2019-12/8.4.15.pdf> 11

Prison Legal News, *CCA Admits to Falsified Staffing Records, Violating Contract with Idaho DOC* (May 15, 2013), <https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/news/2013/may/15/cca-admits-to-falsified-staffing-records-violating-contract-with-idaho-doc/>23

Sally Q. Yates, *Memorandum: Reducing our Use of Private Prisons* (Aug. 18, 2016), <https://www.justice.gov/archives/opa/file/886311/download...10>

Seth Freed Wessler, *Separate, Unequal, and Deadly*, TYPE (Jan. 27, 2016), <https://www.typeinvestigations.org/investigation/2016/01/27/separate-unequal-deadly/> 14

Shane Bauer, *American Prison: A Reporter’s Undercover Journey into the Business of Punishment* (2019).....*passim*

Shane Bauer, *The True History of America’s Private Prison Industry*, TIME (Sept. 25, 2018), <https://time.com/5405158/the-true-history-of-americas-private-prison-industry> 19

United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, *The United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (the Nelson Mandela Rules)*, https://www.unodc.org/documents/justice-and-prison-reform/Nelson_Mandela_Rules-E-ebook.pdf.....26

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Off. for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, *Stewart Detention Center Recommendation on Complaint* (May 18, 2017), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/stewart-detention-center_05-18-17.pdf28

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Off. of Inspector Gen., *ICE Does Not Fully Use Contracting Tools to Hold Detention Facility Contractors Accountable for Failing to Meet Performance Standards* (Jan. 29, 2019), <https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2019-02/OIG-19-18-Jan19.pdf>29

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Off. of Att’y Gen., *Report to the Attorney General Inspection and Review of the Northeast Ohio Correctional Center* (Nov. 25, 1998), <https://www.justice.gov/archives/ag/report-attorney-general-inspection-and-review-northeast-ohio-correctional-center>.....7, 24

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Off. of Inspector Gen., Review of the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Monitoring of Contract Prisons (2016),
<https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2016/e1606.pdf>8, 10, 12, 25

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Off. of Inspector Gen., Audit of the Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Contract with CoreCivic, Inc. to Operate the Adams County Correctional Center in Natchez, Mississippi (Dec. 2016),
<https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/a1708.pdf> 13

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Off. of Inspector Gen., Audit of the Federal Bureau of Prisons Contract No. DJB1PC007 Awarded to Reeves County, Texas to Operate the Reeves County Detention Center I/II Pecos, Texas (2015),
<https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2015/a1515.pdf> 11

U.S. House Committee on Oversight and Reform and Subcommittee on Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, Deaths and Deficient Medical Care by For-Profit Detention Contractors (2020),
<https://oversightdemocrats.house.gov/sites/democrats.oversight.house.gov/files/2020-09-24.%20Staff%20Report%20on%20ICE%20Contractors.pdf>..... 13
